

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

SKYHOOK WIRELESS, INC.,

Plaintiff and
Counterclaim-Defendant,

v.

GOOGLE INC.,

Defendant and
Counterclaimant.

Case No. 1:10-cv-11571-RWZ

SKYHOOK WIRELESS, INC.'S OPENING CLAIM CONSTRUCTION BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. OVERVIEW OF THE TECHNOLOGY	2
III. RELEVANT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION PRINCIPLES	3
A. Claim Terms Should Be Given Their Ordinary And Accustomed Meaning	3
B. Limitations From The Specification Must Not Be Imported Into The Claims	3
C. Only Claims That Are Insolubly Ambiguous Are Indefinite.....	4
D. Extrinsic Evidence Carries Less Significance Than The Intrinsic Evidence.....	4
IV. DISPUTED TERMS IN MULTIPLE PATENTS	5
A. "target area" ('245/1; '694/1, 2; '988/1)	5
B. "calculated locations" ('245/1,2), "calculated position information" ('694/1; '988/1), "calculated positions of the Wi-Fi access points" ('988/3), and "recorded location information" ('897/1,3).....	7
V. DISPUTED TERMS IN THE '245 PATENT.....	9
A. "a user-device having a Wi-Fi radio"	9
B. "providing a reference database of calculated locations of Wi-Fi access points in a target area"	9
C. "in response to a user application request to determine a location of a user-device having a Wi-Fi radio"	10
D. "said chosen algorithm being suited for the number of identified Wi-Fi access points"	11
E. "a simple signal strength weighted average model"	12
F. "a triangulation technique"	14
VI. DISPUTED TERMS IN BOTH THE '694 AND THE '988 PATENTS.....	15
A. "substantially all Wi-Fi access points"	15

	<u>Page</u>
B. "reference symmetry"	16
C. "arterial bias"	18
D. "avoid arterial bias" and "avoids arterial bias"	18
VII. DISPUTED TERMS IN THE '694 PATENT.....	20
A. "recording multiple readings of the Wi-Fi access point at different locations around the Wi-Fi access point so that the multiple readings avoid arterial bias in the calculated position information of the Wi-Fi access point"	20
B. "wherein the database records for substantially all Wi-Fi access points in the target area provide reference symmetry within the target area"	21
VIII. DISPUTED TERMS IN THE '988 PATENT.....	22
A. "recording multiple readings of the Wi-Fi access point at different locations around the Wi-Fi access point so that the multiple readings have reference symmetry relative to other Wi-Fi access points in the target area and so that the calculation of the position of the Wi-Fi access point avoids arterial bias in the calculated position information"	22
B. "Logic" Conveys Sufficient Structure To Avoid Means-Plus-Function.....	25
1. There Is A Strong Presumption Against Interpreting A Limitation As A Means-Plus-Function Clause When The Limitation Does Not Include The Term "Means"	25
2. The "Logic" Limitations Recite Sufficient Structure.....	26
(a) The Ordinary Definition Of "Logic" Conveys Structure	26
(b) The Surrounding Claim Language Imparts Additional Structure.....	28
C. "logic"	28
D. "computer-implemented logic to add records to the database for newly-discovered Wi-Fi access points"	29
E. "logic to recalculate position information for Wi-Fi access points previously stored in the database to utilize position information for the newly-discovered readings of previously stored Wi-Fi access points"	29

	<u>Page</u>
F. "computer-implemented clustering logic to identify position information based on error prone GPS information"	29
G. "logic to determine a weighted centroid position for all position information reported for an access point"	30
H. "logic to identify position information that exceeds a statistically-based deviation threshold amount away from the centroid position"	31
I. "the clustering logic . . . excludes such deviating position information from the database and from influencing the calculated position of the Wi-Fi access points"	31
J. "computer implemented logic to add records to the database for newly-discovered Wi-Fi access points"	32
K. "a weighted centroid position"	32
IX. DISPUTED TERMS IN THE '897 PATENT	32
A. "a WiFi-enabled device communicating with WiFi access points within range of the WiFi-enabled device so that observed WiFi access points identify themselves"	32
B. "using the recorded location information for each of the observed WiFi access points in conjunction with predefined rules to determine whether an observed WiFi access point should be included or excluded from a set of WiFi access points"	34
C. "rules to determine a reference point and to compare the recorded location information for each of the observed WiFi access points to the reference point"	35
X. CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>3Com Corp. v. D-Link Sys., Inc.</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	27
<i>Aloft Media, LLC v. Adobe Sys. Inc.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 887 (E.D. Tex. 2008)	27
<i>Apex Inc. v. Raritan Computer, Inc.</i> , 325 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Brown v. 3M</i> , 265 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>CCS Fitness, Inc. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 288 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Diagnostic Group, LLC v. Benson Med. Instruments Co.</i> , No. CIV.02-777 JNE/JGL, 2005 WL 715935 (D. Minn. Mar. 28, 2005)	27, 28
<i>Ekchian v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	3, 8, 21
<i>Free Motion Fitness, Inc. v. Cybex Int'l, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Funai Elec. Co., Ltd. v. Daewoo Electronics Corp.</i> , 616 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Gemstar-TV Guide Int'l, Inc. v. Int'l Trade Comm'n</i> , 383 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Greenberg v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1580 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Haemonetics Corp. v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 776 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Innova/Pure Water, Inc. v. Safari Water Filtration Sys., Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Invitrogen Corp. v. Biocrest Mfg., L.P.</i> , 327 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	19

Lighting World, Inc. v. Birchwood Lighting, Inc.,
382 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 25, 26, 27

Linear Tech. Corp. v. Impala Linear Corp.,
379 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 27

Orion IP, LLC v. Staples, Inc.,
406 F. Supp. 2d 717 (E.D. Tex. 2005)..... 20

Orthokinetics, Inc. v. Safety Travel Chairs, Inc.,
806 F.2d 1565 (Fed. Cir. 1986)..... 12

Personalized Media Commc'ns, LLC v. Int'l Trade Comm'n,
161 F.3d 696 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 28

Phillips v. AWH Corp.,
415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (en banc)..... passim

Prima Tek II, LLC v. Polypap, S.A.R.L.,
318 F.3d 1143 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 3

Renishaw PLC v. Marposs Societa' per Azioni,
158 F.3d 1243 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 9, 15

Rowe Int'l Corp. v. Ecast, Inc.,
586 F. Supp. 2d 924 (N.D. Ill. 2008)..... 27

SRI Int'l v. Matsushita Elec. Corp. of Am.,
775 F.2d 1107 (Fed. Cir. 1985) (en banc)..... 4

Stumbo v. Eastman Outdoors, Inc.,
508 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 5

Teleflex, Inc. v. Ficosa N. Am. Corp.,
299 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 3, 17

Texas Digital Sys. Inc. v. Telegenix Inc.,
308 F.3d 1193 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 3

Vitronics Corp. v. Conceptronic, Inc.,
90 F.3d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 5, 15, 17

Wellman, Inc. v. Eastman Chem. Co.,
642 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 24

Young v. Lumenis, Inc.,
492 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 12, 17, 19

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 112..... passim

Other Authorities

Compact Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1991)..... 6, 11

John R. Vacca, *Wireless Data Demystified* (2003)..... 15

McGraw-Hill Dictionary of Scientific and Technical Terms (4th ed. 1989) 27

Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 2001)..... 19

The American Heritage College Dictionary (3rd ed. 1997) 27, 35

The American Heritage Science Dictionary (2005)..... 14

The Cassell Dictionary and Thesaurus (1999)..... 23

The IEEE Standard Dictionary of Electrical and Electronics Terms (6th ed., 1996) 33

Webster's Third New International Dictionary Unabridged (2002)..... 13, 35

Wiley Electrical and Electronics Engineering Dictionary (2004)..... 27, 28
